
 

Validity of Multiplanar Reformatted C.T Scanning  
In Assessment of Jaw Bone 

For dental implant 
Pre-operatively 

  

  

 
 
 

Thesis 
 

Submitted to 
The Faculty of Oral and Dental Medicine 

Cairo University 
 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of 
PHD in Radiology  

 
 
 

By  
Lobna Mohamed Ismail Youssef 

   
Assistant lecturer – Oral Radiology - Cairo University 

 
Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine 

Cairo University 
2009  

 
 
 
 



Supervisors 
 

 Dr. Zeinab  Abd El-Salam   Abd El-Latif 
 

Professor and Chairman Of Oral Radiology department 
Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine 

Cairo University 

 

 

 Dr. Adel Zein El-Abedeen 
 

Professor Of Oral Radiology 
Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine 

Cairo University 
 
 

 

 Dr. Naglaa AbdEl Razek 
 

Assistant Professor Of Radiology 
Faculty of Medicine 

Cairo University 
 
 
 

Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine 

Cairo University 
2009 

  
 



 
 

  اهمية الاشعة المقطعية المتعددة الاوجه المستحدثة
  فى تقييم عظام الفك
  لغرس الاسنان

 
 
 
 
 

جامعة القاهرة –رسالة مقدمة لكلية طب الفم و الأسنان   
 لنيل درجة الدكتوراه

 
 

 
 مقدمة من

 
 لبني محمد إسماعيل يوسف

 مدرس مساعد
 قسم الأشعة

 
 

 كلية طب الفم و الأسنان 
 جامعة القاهرة

٢٠٠٩ 
  
  



  

  المشرفون
  
  

  زينب عبد السلام عبد اللطيف/ د.أ
  أستاذ و رئيس قسم الأشعة

جامعة القاهرة -كلية طب الفم و الأسنان  
 
 
 
 

عادل زين العابدين / د.أ  
  أستاذ بقسم الأشعة

  جامعة القاهرة -كلية طب الفم و الأسنان
  
  
 
  

  نجلاء عبد الرازق/ م.أ
  أستاذ مساعد بقسم الأشعة

 جامعة القاهرة -كلية الطب 

 
 
 



Acknowledgement 
 
 

First of all, Thanks to God. 
 
 

No words can fulfil the feeling of gratitude and respect to  
 Dr. Zeinab Abd Elsalam, Professor and Chairman of Oral 
Radiology Department, Faculty of Oral and Dental Medicine, 
Cairo University for her keen supervision, valuable advice and 
continuous guidance. 
I am really privileged and honoured to work under her kind 
supervision. 

 
 

I am deeply indebted to Dr. Adel Zein AlAbedeen, Professor of 
oral Radiology, Faculty of Oral and Dental Medicine, Cairo 
University for his generous supervision, continous 
encouragement, support, effort and great help. 

 
 

I would like also to express my gratitude and appreciation to 
 Dr. Naglaa Abd AlRazek, Assistant professor of 
Radiology,Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for her 
patience and help. 

 
 

My gratitude and Thanks are extended to all staff members of 
Oral Radiology department. 

 
I can not find words to express my sincere appreciation, and 
deepest thanks to my beloved husband, and my dear family for 
the constant support, love, and encouragement through this work. 



  
  
  

 
 
 
 

  

  صدق االله العظيم
  ٣٢  :اية )سورة البقرة(
  



Abstract 
 
Dental  implants are the latest technology for replacing the roots of lost teeth.  
They support crowns, bridges, dentures; and offer stability and comfort.  
Adequate positioning of oral implant leads to satisfactory bio-mechanical,                   
functional, esthetical and phonetical outcomes.  
So, the pre-surgical assessment of proposed implant sites requires exact and accurate 
data. 
 
Twenty-five edentulous areas requiring implant insertion were selected in patients with 
different ages of both sexes. 
All patients had routine past and present medical and dental history as well as extra-oral 
and intra-oral clinical examination. 
Also, radiographic examination including, extra-oral panoramic radiographs, and a CT 
examination were performed: 
The transversal images were obtained on a CT scanner using a standard protocol. 
After acquisition of the images in the transverse plane, the images and data were stored 
on a CD in DICOM 3 format and subsequently transferred for post-processing to a 
workstation and multi-planar reconstructions were generated using the included standard 
dental software package (Dentascan CT software for dental implant planning).  
The radiographs were evaluated and from the obtained information, a detailed, complete 
and comprehensive report was sent to the surgeon including: 

1- Bone density measurements at potential implant site (bone quality) 
2- Bone height and width measurements at the potential implant site (bone 
quantity) to determine the implant length and diameter. 
3- Location of vital structures in relation to the potential implant site 
4- Recommended implant size to be used 
5- Recommended angulation of implant insertion. 

 
 Post operative assessment: 

 At last, to evaluate the entire intervention, a post-operative control multi-planar 
reformatted C.T scanning of some cases was performed. 

 
From the results, it was found that the measurements and pre-operative treatment 
planning using Dentascan are considered highly accurate. 

 
 
 

Keywords 
 

Dental implants                Dentascan                              Dental CT 
Bone classification 
Treatment plan 
Multiplanar reformatted CT 



List of contents 
 

 
 

SUBJECT PAGE 
NUMBER

 
     INTRODUCTION 
      
     REVIEW OF LITERATURE 
    

 Dental implants 
- Types of implants 
- Advantages of dental implants 
- Implants requirements 
- Implants contra-indications 

 
 Pre-operative treatment planning 

- Patient’s history 
- Extra and intra-oral examination 
- Radiographic evaluation 

 
 Alveolar bone 

- Bone classification 
- Bone quantity 
- Bone quality 
              * Bone density determination 
 

 Pre-operative imaging 
- Intra-oral radiography 
           * Peri-apical radiographs 
           * Occlusal radiographs 
 
- Extra-oral radiography 
           * Lateral cephalometric radiographs 
           * Panoramic radiographs 
 
- Additional views 
          * Cross-sectional images 
          * Computerized Tomography 
          * Reformatted CT 
 
 

 
1 
 

6 
 

6 
7 
10 
10 
11 
 

15 
16 
16 
17 
 

21 
22 
23 
26 
31 
 

36 
37 
37 
38 
 

38 
38 
38 
 

40 
40 
41 
42 
 
 



 
 

 Dentascan (Dental CT) 
- Dentascan (MPR-CT) advantages 
 
- Dental CT (Dentascan) technique 

                      
 
AIM OF THE STUDY 
 
MATERIALS AND METHODS 
 
 Patient’s selection 
 
 Examination of the patients 

 
- Clinical examination 
 
- Radiographic examination 

1- Panoramic view 
      2- Dental CT (Dentascan) imaging 

                     * Patient positioning 
   * Computed Tomography 

                     * Lateral scout image 
                     * Axial images with a super-imposed curve 
                     * Panorex or Panography 
                     * Reformatted Cross-sectional images 
                     * Measurements 
                     * Vital critical structures 
                     * Electronic surgery and Implant simulation 
                     * Pre-operative report 

   * Post-operative assessment 
                   

- Data analysis 
 
      RESULTS 
 
     CASE PRESENTATIONS 
  

- Case No (1) 
- Case No (2) 
- Case No (3) 
- Case No (4) 
- Case No (5) 
- Case No (6) 

 

 
 

43 
46 
 

54 
 
 

61 
 

62 
 

62 
 

62 
 

62 
 

62 
62 
62 
64 
64 
64 
65 
67 
68 
71 
73 
74 
74 
75 
 

75 
 

76 
 

86 
 

86 
93 

100 
106 
113 
120 

 



 
 
 
     DISCUSSION 
 
     SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 
     REFERENCES 

    
 
 
 

 
 
 

127 
 

135 
 

141 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

List of tables 
 

 
TABLE PAGE 

 
 
     Table (1) 
 
Comparison between the pre-operatively planned implants lengths 
( according to Dentascan measures ) and post-operatively used implants 
lengths 
 
 
     Table (2)  
 
Comparison between the pre-operatively planned implants diameters 
( according to Dentascan measures ) and post-operatively used implants 
diameters 
 
 
    Table (3)  
 
Comparison between the pre-operatively planned implants angulations 
( according to Dentascan measures ) and post-operatively used implants 
angulations 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

76 
 
 
 
 

79 
 
 
 
 
 

82 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



List of histograms 
 

HISTOGRAM PAGE 

 
     Histogram (1) 
 
Comparison between the Mean of pre-operatively planned implants 
lengths and post-operatively used implants lengths 
 
 

     Histogram (2) 
 
Comparison between the Mean of pre-operatively planned implants 
diameters and post-operatively used implants diameters 
 
 
 

     Histogram (3) 
 
Comparison between the Mean of pre-operatively planned implants 
angulations and post-operatively used implants angulations 
 
 

     Histogram (4) 
 
This histogram shows: 

1- The percentage of successful cases = 100% 
2- The percentage of identification and preservation of related 

critical vital structures = 100% 
 
 
 
 

 
78 

 
 
 
 

81 
 
 
 
 
 

84 
 
 
 
 

85 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

List of Figures 
 
 

FIGURE PAGE 

 
    FIGURE (1) 
      LEKHOLM AND ZARB BONE CLASSIFICATION 
 

     FIGURE (2) 
Denta-scan computer system 

 

    FIGURE (3) 
     CT Machine 
 

     FIGURE (4) 
     Lateral scout image 
 

     FIGURE (5) 
     Reformatted Axial CT scan  of the maxilla with a superimposed 

curve 
 
    FIGURE (6) 
     Reformatted Axial CT scan of the mandible with a superimposed 

curve 
 
    FIGURE (7) 

 Panography of the maxilla 
 
FIGURE (8) 
Panography of the mandible 
 
FIGURE (9) 
 Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scans of maxilla 
 
 

 
 

27 
 

63 
 

63 
 
 

64 
 

66 
 
 
 

66 
 
 

67 
 
 

67 
 

68 
 
 
 



 
    FIGURE (10) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scans of mandible 
 
    FIGURE (11) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing Bone 

density measurement 
 
    FIGURE (12) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan 

showing bucco-palatal bone width  measurement 
 
    FIGURE (13) 
    Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan 

showing  bone height measurement 
 
    FIGURE (14) 
    Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan 

showing  planned angulation 
 
    FIGURE (15) 
    Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan 

showing Vital critical structures 
 
    FIGURE (16) 

Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan 
showing Electronic surgery and Implant simulation 

 
    FIGURE (17 a ) 

 Panoramic radiograph showing absence of any bony lesion. 

  
    FIGURE ( 17 b ) 
     Reformatted Multiplanar CT imaging by Dentascan program: 

           1- Lateral scout image. 

           2- Reformatted Panoramic-like curved linear image of maxilla 
(Panography). 

      3- Axial CT scan of the maxilla with a super-imposed curve. 

      4- Reformatted Cross-sectional BP CT scan of the maxillary 
premolar area.  

 
69 

 
71 

 
 

71 
 
 
 

72 
 

 
72 

 
 

73 
 

 
74 

 
 
 

87 
 
 

 
88 

 
 
 
 
 



 

    FIGURE ( 17 c ) 
     Reformatted Axial CT scan of the maxilla with a super-imposed 

curve ( The numbered lines are perpendicular to the central 
curved line at equidistance 1mm and used as references for the 
sequential reformatted cross-sectional images *life size image of 
scale on the film* ) 

 

    FIGURE ( 17 d ) 
 Chosen reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing implant 
site,  vital structures ( Nasal fossa in blue and maxillary sinus in 

yellow) 

    FIGURE ( 17 e ) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing bone height and 

bucco-palatal width measurements ( life size image ) 

    FIGURE ( 17 f ) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing pre-operative 

planned Implant angulation measurement. 

 
    FIGURE ( 17 g ) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing bone Density 

measurement  

 
    FIGURE ( 17 h ) 
     Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing 

Pre-operative implant simulation (Electronic surgery) 

 
    FIGURE ( 17 i ) 
     Reformatted multiplanar CT imaging by Dentascan 

program ( Post-operative): 
1- Post-operative reformatted BP cut with implant 
2- Post-operative reformatted BP cut showing implant angulation 
3- Post-operative reformatted BP cut showing implant length. 
4- Post-operative reformatted BP cut showing implant diameter. 

 
 
 

 
89 

 
 
 
 
 
 

89 
 
 
 

90 
 
 

90 
 
 
 

91 
 
 
 

91 
 
 

 
92 

 
 
 
 
 
 


