Validity of Multiplanar Reformatted C.T Scanning In Assessment of Jaw Bone For dental implant Pre-operatively

Thesis

Submitted to The Faculty of Oral and Dental Medicine Cairo University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of PHD in Radiology

By Lobna Mohamed Ismail Youssef

Assistant lecturer - Oral Radiology - Cairo University

Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine Cairo University 2009

Supervisors

Dr. Zeinab Abd El-Salam Abd El-Latif

Professor and Chairman Of Oral Radiology department Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine Cairo University

Dr. Adel Zein El-Abedeen

Professor Of Oral Radiology Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine Cairo University

Dr. Naglaa AbdEl Razek

Assistant Professor Of Radiology Faculty of Medicine Cairo University

Faculty Of Oral And Dental Medicine

Cairo University

2009

اهمية الاشعة المقطعية المتعددة الاوجه المستحدثة في تقييم عظام الفك لغرس الاسنان

رسالة مقدمة لكلية طب الفم و الأسنان - جامعة القاهرة لنيل درجة الدكتوراه

مقدمة من

لبني محمد إسماعيل يوسف مدرس مساعد قسم الأشعة

> كلية طب الفم و الأسنان جامعة القاهرة ٢٠٠٩

المشرفون

أ.د/ زينب عبد السلام عبد اللطيف أستاذ و رئيس قسم الأشعة كلية طب الفم و الأسنان- جامعة القاهرة

أ.د/ عادل زين العابدين أستاذ بقسم الأشعة كلية طب الفم و الأسنان- جامعة القاهرة

> أ.م/ نجلاء عبد الرازق أستاذ مساعد بقسم الأشعة كلية الطب – جامعة القاهرة

<u>Acknowledgement</u>

First of all, Thanks to God.

No words can fulfil the feeling of gratitude and respect to **Dr. Zeinab Abd Elsalam, Professor and Chairman of Oral Radiology Department, Faculty of Oral and Dental Medicine, Cairo University** for her keen supervision, valuable advice and continuous guidance.

I am really privileged and honoured to work under her kind supervision.

I am deeply indebted to **Dr. Adel Zein AlAbedeen, Professor of** oral Radiology, Faculty of Oral and Dental Medicine, Cairo University for his generous supervision, continous encouragement, support, effort and great help.

I would like also to express my gratitude and appreciation to **Dr. Naglaa Abd AlRazek, Assistant professor of Radiology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University,** for her patience and help.

My gratitude and Thanks are extended to all staff members of Oral Radiology department.

I can not find words to express my sincere appreciation, and deepest thanks to my **beloved husband**, and my dear family for the constant support, love, and encouragement through this work.



قُالوا سبحانك لا علم لنا الا ما علمتنا انك انت العليم الحكيم

صدق الله العظيم (سورة البقرة) اية: ٣٢

Abstract

Dental implants are the latest technology for replacing the roots of lost teeth.

They support crowns, bridges, dentures; and offer stability and comfort.

Adequate positioning of oral implant leads to satisfactory bio-mechanical,

functional, esthetical and phonetical outcomes.

So, the pre-surgical assessment of proposed implant sites requires exact and accurate data.

Twenty-five edentulous areas requiring implant insertion were selected in patients with different ages of both sexes.

All patients had routine past and present medical and dental history as well as extra-oral and intra-oral clinical examination.

Also, radiographic examination including, extra-oral panoramic radiographs, and a CT examination were performed:

The transversal images were obtained on a CT scanner using a standard protocol.

After acquisition of the images in the transverse plane, the images and data were stored on a CD in DICOM 3 format and subsequently transferred for post-processing to a workstation and multi-planar reconstructions were generated using the included standard dental software package (Dentascan CT software for dental implant planning).

The radiographs were evaluated and from the obtained information, a detailed, complete and comprehensive report was sent to the surgeon including:

- 1- Bone density measurements at potential implant site (bone quality)
- 2- Bone height and width measurements at the potential implant site (bone quantity) to determine the implant length and diameter.
- 3- Location of vital structures in relation to the potential implant site
- 4- Recommended implant size to be used
- 5- Recommended angulation of implant insertion.

• Post operative assessment:

At last, to evaluate the entire intervention, a post-operative control multi-planar reformatted C.T scanning of some cases was performed.

From the results, it was found that the measurements and pre-operative treatment planning using Dentascan are considered highly accurate.

Keywords

Dental implants Dentascan
Bone classification
Treatment plan
Multiplanar reformatted CT

Dental CT

List of contents

<u>SUBJECT</u>	PAGE
	<u>NUMBER</u>
NAME OF LOCATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6
 Dental implants 	6
- Types of implants	7
 Advantages of dental implants 	10
- Implants requirements	10
- Implants contra-indications	11
Pre-operative treatment planning	15
- Patient's history	16
- Extra and intra-oral examination	16
- Radiographic evaluation	17
radiographic evaluation	
Alveolar bone	21
- Bone classification	22
- Bone quantity	23
- Bone quality	26
* Bone density determination	31
•	2.6
 Pre-operative imaging 	36
 Intra-oral radiography 	37
* Peri-apical radiographs	37
* Occlusal radiographs	38
Evtro aral radiography	38
 Extra-oral radiography * Lateral cephalometric radiographs 	38
* Panoramic radiographs	38
r anoranne radiographs	-
- Additional views	40
* Cross-sectional images	40
* Computerized Tomography	41
* Reformatted CT	42

 Dentascan (Dental CT) 	43
- Dentascan (MPR-CT) advantages	46
, , ,	
- Dental CT (Dentascan) technique	54
AIM OF THE STUDY	61
MATERIAL GALVE A CETTALOR G	62
MATERIALS AND METHODS	62
• Patient's selection	62
• Examination of the patients	62
- Clinical examination	62
	62
- Radiographic examination	62 62
1- Panoramic view	62
2- Dental CT (Dentascan) imaging	64
* Patient positioning	64
* Computed Tomography	64
* Lateral scout image * A viol images with a super imposed curve	65
* Axial images with a super-imposed curve	67
* Panorex or Panography	68
* Reformatted Cross-sectional images * Measurements	71
* Vital critical structures	73
	73 74
* Electronic surgery and Implant simulation	74
* Pre-operative report	75
* Post-operative assessment	7.5
- Data analysis	75
RESULTS	76
CASE PRESENTATIONS	86
	0.5
- Case No (1)	86
- Case No (2)	93
- Case No (3)	100
- Case No (4)	106
- Case No (5)	113
- Case No (6)	120

DISCUSSION	127
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	135
REFERENCES	141

List of tables

TABLE	PAGE
Table (1)	76
Comparison between the pre-operatively planned implants lengths (according to Dentascan measures) and post-operatively used implants lengths	79
Table (2) Comparison between the pre-operatively planned implants diameters	19
(according to Dentascan measures) and post-operatively used implants diameters	
Table (3)	82
Comparison between the pre-operatively planned implants angulations (according to Dentascan measures) and post-operatively used implants angulations	

List of histograms

<u>HISTOGRAM</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Histogram (1)	78
Comparison between the Mean of pre-operatively planned implants lengths and post-operatively used implants lengths	
Histogram (2)	81
Comparison between the Mean of pre-operatively planned implants diameters and post-operatively used implants diameters	
Histogram (3)	0.4
Histogram (3) Comparison between the Mean of pre-operatively planned implants angulations and post-operatively used implants angulations	84
Histogram (4)	85
 This histogram shows: 1- The percentage of successful cases = 100% 2- The percentage of identification and preservation of related critical vital structures = 100% 	

List of Figures

<u>FIGURE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
FICURE (1)	
FIGURE (1) LEKHOLM AND ZARB BONE CLASSIFICATION	27
FIGURE (2) Denta-scan computer system	63
FIGURE (3) CT Machine	63
FIGURE (4) Lateral scout image	64
FIGURE (5) Reformatted Axial CT scan of the maxilla with a superimposed curve	66
FIGURE (6) Reformatted Axial CT scan of the mandible with a superimposed curve	66
FIGURE (7) Panography of the maxilla	67
FIGURE (8) Panography of the mandible	67
FIGURE (9) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scans of maxilla	68

FIGURE (10) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scans of mandible	69
FIGURE (11) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing Bone density measurement	71
FIGURE (12) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing bucco-palatal bone width measurement	71
FIGURE (13) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing bone height measurement	72
FIGURE (14) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing planned angulation	72
FIGURE (15) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing Vital critical structures	73
FIGURE (16) Reformatted cross-sectional sagital CT scan showing Electronic surgery and Implant simulation	74
FIGURE (17 a) Panoramic radiograph showing absence of any bony lesion.	87
FIGURE (17 b) Reformatted Multiplanar CT imaging by Dentascan program:	00
1- Lateral scout image.2- Reformatted Panoramic-like curved linear image of maxilla (Panography).	88
3- Axial CT scan of the maxilla with a super-imposed curve.4- Reformatted Cross-sectional BP CT scan of the maxillary premolar area.	

FIGURE (17 c)	89
Reformatted Axial CT scan of the maxilla with a super-imposed curve (The numbered lines are perpendicular to the central curved line at equidistance 1mm and used as references for the sequential reformatted cross-sectional images *life size image of scale on the film*)	
FIGURE (17 d)	89
Chosen reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing implant site, vital structures (Nasal fossa in blue and maxillary sinus in yellow)	0,5
FIGURE (17 e) Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing bone height and	90
bucco-palatal width measurements (life size image)	
FIGURE (17 f)	90
Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing pre-operative planned Implant angulation measurement.	
FIGURE (17 g) Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing bone Density measurement	91
FIGURE (17 h) Reformatted cross-sectional BP CT scan showing	91
Pre-operative implant simulation (Electronic surgery)	
FIGURE (17 i)	
Reformatted multiplanar CT imaging by Dentascan program (Post-operative):	92
1- Post-operative reformatted BP cut with implant 2- Post-operative reformatted BP cut showing implant angulation	
3- Post-operative reformatted BP cut showing implant length. 4- Post-operative reformatted BP cut showing implant diameter.	